

No. 23-9609

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

O.C.V., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER IMMIGRATION
JUDGES AND FORMER MEMBERS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Erik Kundu
Rebecca Human
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The BIA’s holding in <i>Matter of M-R-M-S-</i> represents a significant change in the nexus standard in family-based asylum cases.....	5
II. Requiring IJs to determine a persecutor’s subjective, dominant intent sets judges on a wild goose chase that will damage uniformity and efficiency.	10
III. <i>Matter of M-R-M-S-</i> reduces fairness by requiring a different standard for family-group applicants and misunderstands the nature of asylum claims.	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez Lagos v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Arita-Deras v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Belkaniya v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 5273784 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2023).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 853 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 14, 2017).....	10
<i>Dallakoti v. Holder</i> , 619 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14, 17, 18
<i>In Re Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	12, 17
<i>Korablina v. INS</i> , 158 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Matter of J-B-N- and S-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2007).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 40 (BIA 2017).....	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I & N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	6
<i>Matter of M-R-M-S-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 757 (BIA 2023)	5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ndayshimiye v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 557 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2009)	8, 13

<i>Orellana-Recinos v. Garland</i> , 993 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Owusu v. Garland</i> , 91 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Rodriguez Morales v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 2517442 (8th Cir. July 7, 2022).....	13
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , No. 21-1436, 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	15
<i>Singh v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	5, 6, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	6, 7, 16
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Tae-Hyun Kim, <i>Rethinking Review Standards in Asylum</i> , 55 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 581 (Nov. 2013)	10
Anjum Gupta, <i>Dead Silent: Heuristics, Silent Motives, and Asylum</i> , 48 COLUM. RTS. L. REV. 1 (2016).....	11
Erin Blakemore, <i>Why Czar Nicholas II and the Romanovs Were Murdered</i> (Mar. 8, 2024)	18
United States. Syracuse University, <i>TRAC Immigration, A Sober Assessment of the Growing U.S. Asylum Backlog</i> (Dec. 22, 2022).....	15
